1971 Senate Bill 587

Date published: February 17, 1972

CHAPTER 168, Laws of 1971

AN ACT to appropriate \$2,363.94 from the general fund for payment of a claim by the City of Whitewater against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund \$2,363.94 to the city of Whitewater as reimbursement for costs incurred on February 7, 8, 9, 12 and 14, 1970, by providing extraordinary fire protection services to the Wisconsin State University-Whitewater campus located in the City of Whitewater in connection with the "Old Main Fire". No contract exists between the city of Whitewater and state for such services, performed at the request of an appropriate state agency. Acceptance of this payment shall operate as a full and complete release to the state for any claim on account of such services rendered to the state.